

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 5409 OF 2022

Shri Sainath S/o Wasudeo Shende
..VS..

Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Dist. Chandrapur and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. S.M. Bahirwar, Advocate for petitioner.

CORAM : VINAY JOSHI, J.

DATED : DECEMBER 13, 2022

Heard.

2. The petitioner was appointed as “Gram Rojgar Sevak” by concerned Gram Panchayat in the year 2006. On the basis of certain complaint of misappropriation, an inquiry has been conducted, culminating into termination of the petitioner vide order dated 29.12.2020. The petitioner has filed an Appeal to the Chief Executive Officer of Zilla Parishad, Chandrapur which was rejected vide impugned order dated 24.05.2022.

3. It is the petitioner’s contention that the inquiry was not conducted in fair manner. Secondly, Block Development Officer and Administrator has no authority to conduct the inquiry. The petitioner has placed reliance on the Government Resolution dated 02.05.2011 to contend that the removal shall be proceeded by the

‘Gram Sabha’ which according to the petitioner, has not been held.

4. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after three weeks.

JUDGE

Kirtak